Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
19 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — CREDIT UNIONS DFI-CU 63.05

Chapter DFI-CU 63
REMOTE SERVICE UNITS

DFI-CU63.01 Joint rules. DFI-CU 63.06 Confidentiality and security requirements.
DFI-CU 63.02 Definitions. DFI-CU 63.07 Allocation of liability.

DFI-CU 63.03 Advance notice required. DFI-CU 63.08 Customer service and disclosure requirement.
DFI-CU 63.04 Restrictions on access prohibited. DFI-CU 63.10 Advertising restrictions.

DFI-CU 63.05 Discriminatory rates or services prohibited. DFI-CU 63.11 Filing of supplemental information.

(b)NloleSft?hapteC; cu 63twas ren;mbeéed Chffgegr gFl)—%Jéﬂ ug%eagﬁlé-% (2minal is available on aondiscriminatory basis to the following
., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13. m .and 7. r, - ‘ol R : : .
October.1997. No. 502 €. financial |nst|.tut|on_s gnd .the.lr deS|gnateq customgrs. . .
(&) Any financial institution that has its honoffice in this
DFI-CU 63.01 Joint rules.  This chapter is promulgated state;
asa joint rule bythe ofice of credit unions, the division of savings  (5) Any other credit union which is qualified to do business in
andloan and the division of banking accordance with £86.113 s state and has obtained the written consent of a credit union that

(15) (a), Stats. hasits home dice in this state and is making use of the terminal;
Note: See chsDFI-Bkg 14 DFI-SB 12andDFI-SL 12 Wis. Adm. Code. . .. . . -
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 26%f. 4-1-78. (c) Any savings and loan association which is qualified to do
businessn this state and has obtained the written consent of a sav
DFI-CU 63.02 Definitions. In this chapter: ingsand loan association that has its honfie®in this state and
(1) DIrecToR. “Director” means the director of credit unionsis making use of the terminal; and
or authorized representative. (d) Any other bank which is qualified to do business in this
(2) Davs. (a) “Days” mean calendar days computed understateand has obtained the written approvahdfank that has its
990.001(4), Stats. home ofice in this state and is making use of the terminal.

(b) “Businessday” means that part of any day on which a credit (2) Exceptions. The temporary limitation of access to a
unionis open for carrying on substantially all of its business-fungemoteterminal to designated customers of designated financial
tions. institutionsfor reasonable test periods determined by the director

(3) FiNnanciaL INsTITUTION.  “Financial institution” means a will not be deemed in violation of this section if approved by the
stateor federal savings and loan association, a state or natiodakctorin writing. The director may approweich limitations if:

bank,a mutual savings ba‘f‘k’ or a state or f?deral credit union. 3) The director considers it necessary or desirable to permit
(4) REMOTE TERMINAL. “Remote terminal” means a remoterestrictedoperation duringeriods of testing or experimentation;
terminalas defined in s186.113 (15) (b) Stats., a remote servicegr,

unit as defined in $215.13 (46) (a)Stats., or a customéank ) The girector determines that the accommodation of addi
communicationserminal as defined in 821.0303 (1)Stats. 55| ysers is beyond the capacity of existewyipment and a

(5) SupPLIER. “Supplier” means any person furnishieguip  goodfaith efort is beingmade to accommodate them within & rea
ment, goods or services used to complete any function pe"fomg%&ableperiod of time determined by the director

througha given remote terminal. o History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 26%f. 4-1-78.
History: Cr. Registey March, 1978, No. 26#f. 4—1-78; correction in (4) made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®egister June, 2000, No. 534 i L .
DFI-CU 63.05 Discriminatory rates or services pro -

DFI-CU 63.03 Advance notice required.  Each credit hibited. A remote terminalvill not be deemed available for use
union proposing to engage in an activity authorized under sn a nondiscriminatory basis unless:

186.113(15), Stats., or proposing to change the place or manner (1) Userrees. The fees chaed to a financial institution for

in which it engages in such an activighall file with the director heyse of the terminal by the institution or its customers are equi
awritten notice containing sudhformation as the director may {ap|y apportioned and reasonably reflect the cost of the services
from time to timeprescribe. If the director regularly receiveciually provided to the institution or customeBuch feesnay

information _onla(fjditions, dellt_ations or chz_angc_aslocationSfof provide for the amortization of development costs and capital
remoteterminals from a suppliga credit union is excused from gy hendituresver a reasonable period of time.

filing a written notice merely to change the place at whictigt®f ) . .

the services. No credit uniomay commence any such activity _(2) CUSTOMER SERvICES. Each financial institutiormaking

until the credit union has filed the written notice under this sectig{S€0f the terminal may permit its customers to make use of all of

A credit union may natommence or continue to engage in an§j€ functions performed by the terminal at each location of the ter

activity authorized under 86.1.3 (15) Stats., if, in the opinion inal or onlythose_ functlor)s and locations that such institution

of the directarthe activity isbeyond the financial or managemeng!€ctsto make available to its customers.

capabilities of the credit union, would result in unfair competition (3) TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND SPECIFICATIONS. Each sup

amongfinancial institutions, or is otherwise in violation of thisplier provides at reasonable cost such technical information and

chapter. specificationsas may be necessary to enable a finamgétution
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 26%f. 4-1-78; amRegister October  thatis eligible to use the terminalr any data processor serving

1988,No. 894 efl. 11-1-88;2015 Ws. Act 304 am. Register April 2016 No.724 - the accounts of such an institution, to obtain interface with the ter
' ' minal.

DFI-CU 63.04 Restrictions on access prohibited. (4) OTHERREQUIREMENTS. No financial institution eligible to
(1) GENERAL PROVISIONS. Except as provided in suf2), no usethe terminal is required to purchase from any supplier any
creditunion may directly or indirectly acquire, place or operategbods,equipment or services not reasonably necessary te com

remoteterminal and no credit union may participate in the acquisiletea transaction through the terminal.
tion, placement or operation of a remote terminal, unless the temistory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 26%f. 4-1-78.
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DFI-CU 63.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

DFI-CU 63.06 Confidentiality and security require - 6. If the customés delay in notifying the credit union as pro
ments. No credit union may directly or indirectly acquire, placeidedin subd5. was due to extenuating circumstances, the credit
or operate a remote terminal, and no credit union may participat@on shall extend the time specified in subdto a reasonable
in the acquisitionplacement or operation of a remote terminaperiod.
unlessprecautions acceptable to the director are provided to: 7. a. Notice to a credit union is given wreesustomer takes

(1) PRECAUTIONS AGAINST UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS. Prevent stepsreasonably necessary to provide the credit union with the

unauthorizedaccess to, or use of, the terminal. pertinentinformation, whether or not a particular employee or
(2) PRECAUTIONSTO ASSURECONFIDENTIALITY. Prevent infor agentof the credit union actually receives the information.
mation regarding a transaction conducted throughtémminal b. A customer may notify the credit union in person, by-tele
from being disclosed to any person other than: phone,or in writing.
(@) The customer making the transaction; c. Written notice is considered given at the time the customer

(b) Any other person who is a party to the transaction or is négailsthe notice or deliveri for transmission to the credit union
essanyto efect the transaction, but only tiee extent that the infor Py any other usuaheans. Notice may be considered construc
mationdisclosed is necessary tdeaft the transaction; or tively given when the credit union becomes aware of circum

(c) Those persons lawfully authorized to have access to élnceéeading to the reasonable belief taatunauthorized trans
recordsof the credit union or of parties to the transaction. erto or from the custome account has been or may be made.

(3) UNSOLICITED ACCESSTO REMOTE TERMINALS PROHIBITED. 8. If an agreement between the customer and the credit union

Ensurethat the plastic card or other means providing its customdf¥P0Ses less liability than is provided by this section, the custom
accesdo the terminal is issued only: er’s liability may not exceed the amount imposed under the agree

— ment.
(a) Inresponse to a request or application therefore; or

b) A 2bf of | bstitution f d card (b) A customer furnishing another person with a plastic card
(b) As a renewabf, or in substitution for an accepted card op gfier access device to thestome's account through a remote
othermeans of access, whether issued by the initial issuesumr a te

cessor rminalshall be deemed to authorize all transactions that may be
S ) accomplishedy that means, until the customer has given actual
History: Ct. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 267f. 4-1-78. noticeto the credit uniotthat further transactions are unauthori

. N zed.
DFI-CU 63.07 Allocation of liability . (1) BETWEEN History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 262f. 4-1-78;2013 Ws. Act 136 am.
CREDIT UNION AND THIRD PARTIES. Each activity authorizednder (2) (a) (intro.), r(2) (a) 1., 2., ¢i(2) (a) 3. to 8., am. (2) (BegisteMarch 2014 No.

s.186.113 (15) Stats., shall be conducted in accordance with6&9 eff. 4-1-14.
written agreement between the credit union and any participating
merchantservice centedata processor or other third pasgt DFI-CU 63.08 Customer service and disclosure
ting out the manner in which liability from errors, malfunctions ofequirement. (1) PERIODIC STATEMENTS. A credit union shall
the unauthorized use of a remote terminal will be allocateRfovideeach customewith a periodic statement of each account
betweerthe parties. of the customer accessible through a rentertainal. The state

(2) LIMITED CUSTOMERLIABILITY FORUNAUTHORIZED UsE. (a) Mentshall be provided on a monthly basis for each moni¥hich

The liability of a customer of a credit union for the unauthorizefi fransaction occurs, or once every 3 months, whichever is more

useof a plastic card or other access device to a remote termifgAuent. The statement shall identify tiuate, location, and
shallbe determined as follows: natureof each transaction. An account statement issued under this

3. If the customer notifies the credit union within 2 busine subsectiormay include transactions made through a remote ter

daysafter learning of the unauthorized wsef loss or theft of the Thinal or otherwise. . .
plasticcard or other access device, the custasniability may (2) TRANSACTIONDOCUMENTATION. Except as provided in sub.
not exceed the lesser $80 or the amount of unauthorized trans(4): Very transfer of funds through a remote terminal made by a
fersthat occur before notice to the credit union. customerof acredit union shall be evidenced by a written docu

4. Ifthe customer fails to notify the credit union within 2 IE)usimentmade available to the customer at the time of the transaction.
: ; i The documenshall indicate with reasonable specificity the iden
nessdays after learning of the unauthorized use or of loss or t

! ; SO of any third party to whom fundare electronically trans
of theplastic card or other access device, the custsriability ferred,the identity of the customaraccount, the amount of funds
may not exceed the lesser of $500 or the sum of all of the follo

Wansferredthe type of transaction, and the date of the transaction.

Ing: ) A customer may be required to reenter an access device, such as
~a. $50 or the amount of unauthorized transfers that occyleard, at a terminal in order to receive transaaiocumentation
within the 2 business days, whichever is less. if all of the following conditions are met:

b. The amount of unauthorized transfers that occurtiiéer  (a) The terminal simultaneously controls the distributién

closeof 2 business days and before notice to the credit unionpfoductsat several locations on the same site to more than one cus
the credit union establishes that these transfers would not hayger;

occurred had the customer notified the credit union within that (b) Eachcustomer must remove the access device from the ter

2-dayperiod. _ minal and moveto another location in order to complete the trans
5. A customer must report an unauthorized transfer from tAgtion: and

unauthorizeduse of a plastic card or other access device to a
remoteterminal thatappears on a periodic statement within 6(%
lqag_sl_of ;he CrbEd't uniors tra?smltrth?el of the ste;t(_almen(tj to av?]l ion of the product and the amount of the transaction is known.
lability for $” .Sequem transters.tiie customer fails to do so, the Note: Paragraphs (a) to (epply for example, to a terminal which monitors a
customer’sliability may not exceed the amouoit the unautho  seriesof gasoline pumps. Each customer must remove the card from the terminal in
rizedtransfers that occur after the close of the 60 days and beforerto pump the gasoline and then reenter the card in order to obtain a receipt.
notice to the credit union and that tleeedit union establishes (3) WRITTEN DISCLOSURE OF SERVICESAND CHARGES. Each
would not have occurred had the customer notified the creditstomerof a credit union whose account with the credit union is
union within the 60-day period. When a plastic card or othexccessiblehrough a remote terminal shall be provided with a
accesdevice is involved in the unauthorized transfee cus written statement of the terms arwbnditions governing the
tomermay be liable for other amounts set forth in stbar4., account. Such a statement shak provided at the time that the
as applicable. customer is issued a card or other meaftsdihg accesso the

(c) The terminal cannot produce transaction documentation
r a particular transaction until tleistomer completes distribu
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remoteterminal, and whenever the terms and conditions gevemakeavailable a written document under s(@).if the amount
ing the account are amended. The statement shall set out: of the transfer is $15 or less.

(a) App||cab|e limitations on the Custon‘e“abmty for unau ) History: Cr. Registey March, 19_78, No. 26%f. 4-1-78; renum. (2).t0 be (2)
thorizeduse of the means providing access to the remote termirlio; egate Gootar 19sa Mo Soiof T Go5013 e act 136 o (3}
andthe address and telephone numbehefperson to be notified (intro.), cr. (4) Register March 2014 No. 696f. 4-1-14.
in the event that the meangaafling the customer access to the
remote terminal is lost or stolen or the customer otherwise DFI-CU 63.10 Advertising restrictions. If use ofa
believesthat unauthorized access to the account may be obtainge@noteterminal is restricted underBFI-CU 63.04 (2)to desig

(b) The customes right to a periodic statement of transactiongatedfinancial institutions, all advertisements regarding the ter
affectingthe account. minal shall clearly state that use of the terminal will be available

(c) An initial disclosure of the specific transactions whicht0 customers of other financiaistitutions, at the end of the period
subject to the capabilities of individual terminals, may be pe®f restricted use authorized by the director
formedthrough the remote terminal. History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1978, No. 262f. 4-1-78;Register March,1996,

) No. 483 eff. 4-1-96.
(d) Any chages to the customer for account maintenance or

for the use .Of _the_ rerT‘Ote terminal. . DFI-CU 63.11 Filing of supplemental information.
(e) Any limitation imposed on the number of remote termingtach credit unionengaging in an activity authorized under s.
transactionpermitted within any given period of time. 186.113(15), Stats., shall file with the director such additional

(4) EXCEPTION FOR WRITTEN DOCUMENT IN SMALL-VALUE informationregarding its activity as the director may require.
TRANSFERS. A credit unionis not subject to the requirement to History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1978, No. 26%f. 4-1-78.
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